ordinance no. <u>4574</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DEER PARK SETTING A DATE AND TIME FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE CITY REAFFIRMING AND AMENDING THE TAX ABATEMENT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA PASSED BY ORDINANCE 4381 OF THE CITY DEER PARK.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DEER PARK:

I.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 312.002(c-1) of the Texas Tax Code, the City Council of the City of Deer Park, Texas has called, and does hereby call, a Public Hearing to be held on the 3rd day of December 2024, at 7:30 o'clock p.m. in the City Council Chamber at the City Hall of said City at 710 E. San Augustine Street in said City, at which time and place they will hear all persons desiring to be heard on or in connection with any matter or questions involving the reaffirming and amending the Reinvestment Zones and Tax Abatement guidelines and criteria passed by Ordinance 4212.

The City Secretary is hereby directed to give notice of said hearing to the public as required by law.

III.

It is officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was adopted, was open to the public and the public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given, all as required by Chapter 551 of the Government Code of the State of Texas.

In accordance with Article VIII, Section 1 of the City Charter, this Ordinance was introduced before the City Council of the City of Deer Park, Texas, <u>passed, approved and</u> <u>adopted</u> on this the <u>5</u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 2024 by a vote of <u>7</u> "Ayes" and <u>10</u> "Noes".

ity of Deer Park, Texas

Page 1 of 2 Tax Abatement 312.002(c-1)

ATTEST; City Secretary APPROVED: M City Attorney

- - -

Page 2 of 2 Tax Abatement 312.002(c-1)